joint banner of ISMOCD and IAE during the year. 

Shri B.R. Thapar, Treasurer, ISMOCD presented the financial report of the Society 
for the year 2011-12.  He informed that Rs.15 Lakh is in PNB, Civil Line as Fixed 
Deposit. The balance in account as on 31.03.2012 was Rs. 7,49,453.00 (Rs. Seven 
Lakh Forty nine Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Three only) which includes saving of 
8th Joint Conference held at Bhubneswar on 15-17th April 2011.  

The total saving of Bhubneswar was Rs.7,05,376.00 (Rs. Seven Lakh Five 
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six Only), the common fund of both the society 
(ISMOCD & IAE). Out of which Rs. 1,95,286.00 (One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand 
Two Hundred Eighty Six Only) spent on printing of 5 issues of journals and Rs. 
2,00,000.00 (Two Lakh Only) were given as seed money for 9th Joint Annual 
Conference (Delhi) as decided by both the societies.  The financial report was 
passed unanimously by the members. 

Later the President of the Society invited Dr.